large amount of financing, it may turn out that the Group will not be able to obtain refinancing in a short time.

Actions: The Group minimizes the risk by timely fulfilment of obligations towards banks and monitoring of compli-
ance with the covenants. The Group provides the financing banks with information about its situation on an ongoing
basis, resulting from the terms of the agreements or the interests of the financing banks themselves, thanks to which
the related risk is minimized and, if necessary, refinancing, the Group would be able to obtain it on a timely basis
that would not disturb the liquidity financial.

Table of sensitivity of the financial result to changes in interest rates:

PLN m Interest rate fluctuations Impact on the financial result:

Balance at 31.12.2021

Increase in interest rates +500pb -6.7

Fall in interest rates -100pb 0.7

Balance at 31.12.2020

Increase in interest rates +500pb -12.7

VRG SA Capital Group

69

PLN m Interest rate fluctuations Impact on the financial result:

Fall in interest rates -100pb 1.3

Table of sensitivity of the financial result to changes in average annual exchange rates:

PLN m
FX rate
fluctuations

Impact on the financial result:

EUR USD CHF

Balance at 31.12.2021

Increase in FX rate +5% -20.5 -6.0 -3.2

Decrease in FX rate -5% 20.5 6.0 3.2

Balance at 31.12.2020

Increase in FX rate +5% -20.8 -6.0 -1.9

Decrease in FX rate -5% 20.8 6.0 1.9

Table of sensitivity of the financial result to changes in exchange rates of balance sheet items:

mln PLN
FX rate
fluctuations

Impact on the financial result:

EUR USD CHF

Stan na 31.12.2021

Increase in FX rate +5% -17.6 -0.7 -0.5

Decrease in FX rate -5% 17.6 0.7 0.5

Stan na 31.12.2020

Increase in FX rate +5% -19.1 -1.4 -0.3

Decrease in FX rate -5% 19.1 1.4 0.3

11. OTHER INFORMATION RELEVANT TO ASSESSMENT OF GROUP’S SITUA-
TION

In 2021, there were no events other than those described in this report, and in particular those described in Note 1.5. Going concern, that may
significantly affect the personnel, property, financial standing and financial result of the Group and which could threaten its ability to meet its
obligations.

Jan Pilch Marta Fryzowska Michał Zimnicki

..... 

Deputy-Chair of the Supervisory Board temporary
delegated to perform the function of President of